

SC100045

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

JOHNATHAN BYRD, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI, *et al.*,

Respondents.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County
The Honorable S. Cotton Walker

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS JOHNATHAN BYRD,
JESSICA HONEYCUTT, AND ALLISON MILES**

Amanda J. Schneider, No. 59263
Daniel J. Buran, No. 68548
Lisa J. D'Souza, No. 65515
Joel Ferber, No. 35165
Legal Services of Eastern Missouri
701 Market Street, Suite 1100
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
Tel.: (314) 534-4200
Fax: (314) 451-1187
ajschneider@lsem.org
djburan@lsem.org
ljdsouza@lsem.org
jdferber@lsem.org

Adina H. Rosenbaum
D.C. Bar No. 490928*
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
Tel.: (202) 588-1000
arosenbaum@citizen.org
*admitted pro hac vice

Attorneys for Appellants Johnathan Byrd, Jessica Honeycutt, and Allison Miles

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT6

INTRODUCTION.....7

STATEMENT OF FACTS8

A. History of HB 1606.....8

B. HB 1606, as Enacted..... 10

C. Proceedings in the Circuit Court..... 15

POINTS RELIED ON..... 17

PRESERVATION STATEMENT AND STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR ALL
POINTS RELIED ON 18

ARGUMENT..... 18

I. The trial court erred in holding that HB 1606 does not violate the Missouri
Constitution’s single-subject requirement, because HB 1606 contains more
than one subject, in that the general subject of HB 1606 is “political
subdivisions,” but section 67.2300 does not fairly relate to political
subdivisions. 19

A. HB 1606 violates the single-subject requirement because section 67.2300’s
subject is homelessness, not political subdivisions. 19

B. HB 1606 violates the single-subject requirement because many of section
67.2300’s provisions do not fairly relate to political subdivisions..... 24

II. The trial court erred in holding that HB 1606 does not violate the Missouri
Constitution’s clear-title requirement, because HB 1606’s title is underinclusive,
in that the title indicates that the bill’s contents relate to “political subdivisions,”
but many of section 67.2300’s provisions do not relate to political subdivisions
and the section as a whole addresses a different topic. 31

III. The trial court erred in holding that HB 1606 does not violate the Missouri
Constitution’s original-purpose requirement, because HB 1606 contains

material that is not germane to its original purpose, in that the original purpose of HB 1606 related to regulating county financial statements and reducing county publication costs, and section 67.2300 is not germane to those purposes. 33

CONCLUSION37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE.....38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Calzone v. Interim Commissioner of Department of Elementary & Secondary Education</i> , 584 S.W.3d 310 (Mo. 2019).....	36
<i>City of De Soto v. Parson</i> , 625 S.W.3d 412 (Mo. banc 2021)	17, 19, 20, 24
<i>Cooperative Home Care, Inc. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 514 S.W.3d 571 (Mo. banc 2017)	36
<i>Giudicy v. Mercy Hospitals East Communities</i> , 645 S.W.3d 492 (Mo. banc 2022)	20, 24, 29, 30
<i>Hammerschmidt v. Boone County</i> , 877 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. banc 1994)	17, 19, 21, 31
<i>Jackson County Sports Complex Authority v. State</i> , 226 S.W.3d 156 (Mo. banc 2007)	32
<i>Lebeau v. Commissioners of Franklin County, Missouri</i> , 422 S.W.3d 284 (Mo. banc 2014)	15
<i>Legends Bank v. State</i> , 361 S.W.3d 383 (Mo. banc 2012)	18, 33, 34, 35
<i>Missouri Ass’n of Club Executives v. State</i> , 208 S.W.3d 885 (Mo. banc 2006)	18, 33, 35
<i>Missouri Health Care Ass’n v. Attorney General of the State of Missouri</i> , 953 S.W.2d 617 (Mo. banc 1997)	27, 28, 30
<i>National Solid Waste Management Ass’n v. Director of Department of Natural Resources</i> , 964 S.W.2d 818 (Mo. banc 1998).....	17, 31, 32, 33
<i>Rizzo v. State</i> , 189 S.W.3d 576 (Mo. banc 2006)	17, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 28
<i>Trenton Farms RE, LLC v. Hickory Neighbors United, Inc.</i> , 603 S.W.3d 286 (Mo. banc 2020)	31, 33

Woods v. Missouri Department of Corrections,
595 S.W.3d 504 (Mo. 2020)..... 18

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const. Art. III, § 21 6, 7, 18, 33

Mo. Const. Art. III, § 23 6, 7, 17, 19, 31

Mo. Const. Art. V, § 3 6

Statutes and Regulations

24 C.F.R. § 576.2..... 13

24 C.F.R. § 578.3..... 13

24 C.F.R. § 578.5(a) 12, 23, 26

24 C.F.R. § 578.7(b)(1) 12, 26

24 C.F.R. § 578.7(b)(2) 13

Section 537.328, RSMo..... 13, 26

Other Authorities

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, Interim Rule, *Homeless
Emergency Assistance & Rapid Transition to Housing: Continuum of Care
Program*, 77 Fed. Reg. 45422 (July 31, 2012)..... 12

Video of Missouri House of Representatives Local Government Committee Hearing
(Feb. 10, 2022), *available at*
<https://house.mo.gov/MediaCenter.aspx?selected=VideoFeeds> 34

Video of Missouri House of Representatives 2022 Legislative Session - Day Forty
(March 24, 2022), *available at*
<https://house.mo.gov/MediaCenter.aspx?selected=VideoFeeds> 35
